

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO**

| | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| STATE OF OHIO <i>ex rel.</i> DAVE YOST, OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | Case No. 21 CV H 06 0274 |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | Judge James P. Schuck |
| GOOGLE LLC, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| |) | |

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OPEN
MARKETS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF OHIO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. States Have Longstanding Authority to Designate Firms as Common Carriers......2

II. First Amendment Considerations Do Not Preclude Common Carrier Regulations......5

III. Imposing Common Carrier Obligations on Google Would Not Violate its Rights.7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>Celina & Mercer Cnty. Tel. Co. v. Union-Ctr. Mut. Tel. Ass’n</i> , 102 Ohio St. 487 (1921)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Chudnovski v. Eckels</i> , 83 N.E. 846 (Ill. 1908) | 5 |
| <i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hissem v. Guran</i> , 112 Ohio St. 59 (1925)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) | 6 |
| <i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)..... | 3 |
| <i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)..... | 3 |
| <i>Parks v. Alta. Cal. Tel. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 423 (1859)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) | 6 |
| <i>Robins v. PruneYard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 23 Cal.3d 899 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 4 |
| <i>US Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 2, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>W.U. Tel. Co. v. Griswold</i> , 37 Ohio St. 301 (1881) | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (7th ed., 1775)..... | 7 |
| A.K. Sandoval-Strausz, <i>Travelers, Strangers, and Jim Crow: Law, Public Accommodations and Civil Rights in America</i> , 23 L. & Hist. Rev. 55 (2005) | 3 |
| Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , __ Tenn. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4644936 | 1, 3, 9 |
| Ganesh Sitaraman & Morgan Ricks, <i>Tech Platforms and the Common Law of Carriers</i> , 73 Duke L. J. 1038 (2024)..... | 5, 9 |
| S. Walter Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Telegraph and Telephone Companies, including Electric Law</i> (2d ed. 1916)..... | 5 |
